ITEM NO.39 + 57

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO(S). 1925/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-11-2023 in CRLOP No. 24293/2017 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

ABHISHEK GANGULY & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF POLICE, CENTRAL CRIME BRANCH-2 & ORS.

Respondent(s)

285939/2024 **PERMISSION** T0 FILE **ADDITIONAL** (IA No. DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 178517/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IΑ No. 152766/2024 PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES AND IA No. 89643/2024 **PERMISSION** T0 FILE **ADDITIONAL** DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 3100-3101/2024 (II-C)

SLP(Crl) No. 1871/2024 (II-C)

T0 No. 286342/2024 **PERMISSION** FILE ADDITIONAL **DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

Diary No(s). 31161/2024 (ITEM NO.57)

(IA No.291082/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C THE **IMPUGNED** No.291081/2024-CONDONATION IΑ 0F IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.291083/2024-PERMISSION T0 FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 03-01-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Chinmoy Pradip Sharma, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Irfan Hasieb, Adv.

Mr. Krishnajyoti Deka, Adv.

Mr. Amarjeet Singh, AOR

Mr. Vijay Deora, Adv.

Mrs. Gauri Subramanium, Adv.

Mr. Raghenth Basant, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Aakashi Lodha, Adv.

Mr. Shivam Singh, Adv.

Mr. Divyansh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Shubham Janghu, Adv.

Mr. Suyash Vyas, Adv.

Mr. Kaushitaki Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Raghenth Basant, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Aakashi Lodha, Adv.

Mr. Shivam Singh, Adv.

Mr. Divyansh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Shubham Janghu, Adv.

Mr. Suyash Vyas, Adv.

Mr. Kaushtaki Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. V Krishnamurthy, Sr. A.A.G.

Mr. D. Kumanan, AOR

Ms. Deepa S, Adv.

Mr. Sheikh F Kalia, Adv.

Mr. Veshal Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Chinmay Anand Panigrahi, Adv.

Ms. Shagufa Khan, Adv.

Ms. Azka Sheikh Kalia, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Shri V. Krishnamurthy, learned senior AAG appearing for the State, on instructions, pointed out that the investigation will be completed under any circumstances within a period of four weeks from today. He states that the petitioners will be called for investigation on next Friday and they will also be called upon to produce documents. Needless to add that the petitioners shall cooperate for investigation.

List on 7th February, 2025.

In the meanwhile, the interim relief granted earlier by this Court to continue.

(ASHISH KONDLE)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)